

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Corey Joseph Jesser,)	
)	
Appellee,)	Supreme Ct. No. 20190101
)	
v.)	
)	District Ct. No. 08-2018-CV-02305
North Dakota Department of)	
Transportation,)	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED
)	
Appellant.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 1, 2019
JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE CYNTHIA M. FELAND

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Michael Pitcher
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 06369
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email mtpitcher@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	3
Request for Oral Argument.....	6
Statement of Facts.....	7
Statement of Proceedings on Appeal to District Court.	12
Standard of Review	17
Law and Argument.....	23
I. Jesser was not denied a right to consult with an attorney before deciding whether to submit to the chemical test for intoxication.	23
II. Jesser did not satisfy the statutory requirements of N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14 in order to cure his refusal of the onsite screening test.....	32
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Baillie v. Moore,</u> 522 N.W.2d 748 (N.D. 1994)	23
<u>City of Grand Forks v. Risser,</u> 512 N.W.2d 462 (N.D. 1994)	25
<u>City of Mandan v. Leno,</u> 2000 ND 184, 618 N.W.2d 161	23, 32
<u>Eriksmoen v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2005 ND 206, 706 N.W.2d 610	31
<u>Groe v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety,</u> 615 N.W.2d 837 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	26
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172	17, 18
<u>In re Estate of Elken,</u> 2007 ND 107, 735 N.W.2d 842	19
<u>In re F.F.,</u> 2006 ND 47, 711 N.W.2d 144	19
<u>Kasowski v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2011 ND 92, 797 N.W.2d 40	25
<u>Kuntz v. State Highway Comm'r,</u> 405 N.W.2d 285 (N.D. 1987)	23, 24, 33
<u>Lange v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2010 ND 201, 790 N.W.2d 28	25
<u>Lies v. Dir., N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2008 ND 30, 744 N.W.2d 783	26
<u>Maisey v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2009 ND 191, 775 N.W.2d 200	25
<u>Mertz v. City of Elgin, Grant Cty.,</u> 2011 ND 148, 800 N.W.2d 710	22

<u>Nelson v. Johnson,</u> 2010 ND 23, 778 N.W.2d 773	19
<u>Scott v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 557 N.W.2d 385 (N.D. 1996)	34
<u>State ex rel. Dep't of Human Servs. v. N.D. Ins. Reserve Fund,</u> 2012 ND 216, 822 N.W.2d 38.....	20
<u>State v. Pace,</u> 2006 ND 98, 713 N.W.2d 535.....	26
<u>State v. Stegall,</u> 2013 ND 49, 828 N.W.2d 526.....	22
<u>Wetzel v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2001 ND 35, 622 N.W.2d 180.....	26
<u>Zajac v. Traill Cty. Water Res. Dist.,</u> 2016 ND 134, 881 N.W.2d 666.....	19, 21

Statutes

N.D.C.C. ch. 28-32	17
N.D.C.C. ch. 39-20	24, 33
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-02.....	19
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-03.....	19
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	21
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-38.....	22
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-39.....	21
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	17
N.D.C.C. § 29-05-20.....	23
N.D.C.C. § 39-08-01.....	32
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-01.....	32, 34
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05(3)	4

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14.....	2, 6, 32-35
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14(3)	32
N.D.C.C. § 39-20-14(4)	32
N.D.R.App.P. 28(h).....	6
